
 
 
 

 
Democratic Services   

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 24 May 2013 

Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 395090 E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk   

   
 
To: All Members of the Avon Pension Fund Committee - Investment Panel 

 
Councillor Charles Gerrish (Chair), Councillor Gabriel Batt, Roger Broughton, Councillor 
Nicholas Coombes, Councillor Mary Blatchford and Ann Berresford 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Avon Pension Fund Committee - Investment Panel: Tuesday, 4th June, 2013  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Avon Pension Fund Committee - Investment 
Panel, to be held on Tuesday, 4th June, 2013 at 2.00 pm in the Brunswick Room - 
Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting 
(this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday)  
 

The public may also ask a question to which a written answer will be given. Questions 
must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services at least two full working days in 
advance of the meeting (this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays, notice must 
be received in Democratic Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday). If an answer cannot 
be prepared in time for the meeting it will be sent out within five days afterwards. Further 
details of the scheme can be obtained by contacting Sean O'Neill as above. 
 

3. Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for 
the next meeting.  In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Sean O'Neill as 
above. 
 

Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:- 
 

Public Access points - Riverside - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, Hollies - Midsomer 
Norton, and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.   
 
For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research 
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms. 
 

4. Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

5. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM 
NUMBER. 
 

6. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the 
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are 
sign-posted. 
 

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 

 



 

 

Avon Pension Fund Committee - Investment Panel - Tuesday, 4th June, 2013 
 

at 2.00 pm in the Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 9. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer before the meeting 
to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee and Officers of 
personal/prejudicial interests in respect of matters for consideration at this meeting, 
together with their statements on the nature of any such interest declared. 
 

4. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

5. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

6. ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 To deal with any petitions or questions from Councillors and, where appropriate, co-
opted and added members. 
 

7. MINUTES: 22 FEBRUARY 2013 (Pages 5 - 8) 

8. REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 31 MARCH 
2013 (Pages 9 - 64) 



9. MAN MANDATE (Pages 65 - 88) 

10. CHANGES TO LIQUID GROWTH PORTFOLIO (Pages 89 - 98) 

11. DIVERSIFIED GROWTH MANDATE (Pages 99 - 106) 

12. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND REPORTING (Pages 107 - 122) 

13. WORKPLAN (Pages 123 - 126) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
01225 395090. 
 
 



Bath and North East Somerset Council 

 

 
Page 1 

 

 
AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - INVESTMENT PANEL 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Friday, 22nd February, 2013, 9.30 am 

 
Members: Councillor Charles Gerrish (Chair), Councillor Gabriel Batt, Roger Broughton, 
Councillor Nicholas Coombes, Councillor Mary Blatchford and Ann Berresford 
Advisors: Tony Earnshaw (Independent Advisor) and Jignesh Sheth (JLT Benefit 
Solutions) 
Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Head of Business, Finance and Pensions), Liz 
Woodyard (Investments Manager), Matt Betts (Assistant Investments Manager) and 
Matthew Clapton (Investments Officer) 

 
29 

  
EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
  

30 

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were none. 
  

31 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

There were none. 
  

32 

  
TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

There was none. 
  

33 

  
ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

 

There were none. 
  

34 

  
ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 

There were none. 
  

35 

  
MINUTES: 14 NOVEMBER 2012  

 

These were approved, subject to the following amendment in Item 27 in the third line 
of the third paragraph on the second page: “a reasonable term” to be changed to 
“the minimum term”. 
 
  

36 

  
REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 31 

DECEMBER 2012  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 
Page 2 of 3 

 

Mr Sheth presented the JLT performance monitoring report for the period to 31 
December 2012. He began by summarising the market background. The quarter and 
the year had been positive for equities. Major factors in stabilising the market had 
been action taken by the European Central Bank and the unequivocal commitment 
to save the Euro and quantitative easing in the US to support the mortgage market. 
In addition companies had strong balance sheets, though there were concerns about 
the level of profits in difficult trading conditions. UK property had fallen by 3-4% 
reflecting concerns about the UK economic outlook. Government bonds had ended 
the year at the same levels as they had started it. The Investments Manager pointed 
out that index-linked bonds had performed very well. Mr Sheth agreed and said that 
this was related to changes in the methodology for calculating the Retail Prices 
Index. 
 
The Chair asked about the implications of the fall in the pound against the Euro since 
the beginning of the year. Mr Sheth said that governments around the world had an 
incentive to see the exchange rate of their currency fall in order to boost exports; 
there were concerns about the ability of the UK Government to pay off debt, which 
would impact on the value of the pound. The Investments Manager added that 
markets were increasingly optimistic about the outlook for Europe in 1-2 years, but 
concerned about the UK, which had hitherto benefitted as a safe haven from the 
turmoil in Europe. She reminded the Panel that the Fund had a currency hedging 
mechanism in place and the Fund’s exposure to currency volatility had been 
reduced. 
 
Mr Sheth drew attention to the table on page 7 of the report (agenda page 21), which 
set out the Strategy Assumed Return and 3-year Index Return for each asset class. 
Equities had returned less than assumed, but there had been strong returns from 
bonds. The performance of overseas fixed interest had been mixed; different 
countries had performed differently. The Fund of Hedge Funds had performed well 
below the assumed return; hedge funds had reduced their level of risk. A Member 
suggested that hedge funds may have performed less well because they had been 
distracted by corporate activity. The Investments Manager noted that some hedge 
funds took positions based on strong views of where the market was going. This has 
led to strong performance by Signet, but Stenham had performed less well. She 
suggested it would be interesting to probe Man’s views on the market and their 
strategy.  
Mr Sheth said that for bonds the year to
[...]
ormation as set out in the report. 
  

37 

  
WORKPLAN  

 

The Investments Manager presented the report. The workplan will be updated with 
projects arising from the Committee’s strategic investment review, which would 
probably occupy the Panel’s next two meetings. She said that a rota also had to be 
worked out for meetings with the Fund’s external investment managers. 
 
RESOLVED to recommend the workplan to the Committee. 
 
Following the conclusion of the business of the public meeting, a private meeting 
was held with two of the Fund’s external investment managers. 
 
  
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.29 am  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Printed on recycled paper 1 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: AVON PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PANEL 

MEETING 
DATE: 

4 JUNE 2013 
AGENDA 
ITEM 
NUMBER 

8 

TITLE: 
Review Of Investment Performance For Periods Ending 31 March 
2013 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Fund Valuation 

Appendix 2 – JLT performance monitoring report (shortened version) 

 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 This paper reports on the performance of the Fund’s investment managers and 
seeks to update the Panel on routine aspects of the Fund’s investments. The 
report contains performance statistics for periods ending 31 March 2013. 

1.2 The report focuses on the performance of the individual investment managers. 
The full performance report with aggregate fund and benchmark data, investment 
strategy and funding level analysis will be reported to the Committee meeting on 
21 June 2013.   

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

That the Investment Panel: 

2.1 Notes the information as set out in the report. 

2.2 Identifies issues to be notified to the Committee.                                               

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



Printed on recycled paper 2 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
[...]
s.  

5.3 There was no rebalancing activity undertaken during the quarter.  Market 
movements have resulted in an Equity:Bond allocation of 77.9:22.1 as at 1 May 
2013. This is within the tactical range for rebalancing. Officers will incorporate plans 
for rebalancing as part of the changes to the Fund’s asset allocation as the new 
strategy is implemented. 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT  

6.1 The Avon Pension Fund Committee is the formal decision-making body for the 
Fund.  As such it has responsibility to ensure adequate risk management 
processes are in place.  A key risk to the Fund is that the investments fail to 
generate the returns required to meet the Fund’s future liabilities.  This risk is 
managed via the Asset Liability Study which determines the appropriate risk 
adjusted return profile (or strategic benchmark) for the Fund and through the 
selection process followed before managers are appointed.  This report monitors 
the performance of the investment managers.  The Investment Panel has been 
established to consider in greater detail investment performance and related 
matters and report back to the Committee on a regular basis. 

7 EQUALITIES 

7.1 An equalities impact assessment is not necessary as the report is primarily for 
information only. 

8 CONSULTATION 

8.1 This report is primarily for information and therefore consultation is not necessary. 

9 ISSUES TO CONSIDER IN REACHING THE DECISION 

9.1 The issues to consider are contained in the report. 

 

Page 11



Printed on recycled paper 4 

10 ADVICE SOUGHT 

10.1  The  Council’s Monitoring Officer (Divisional Director – Legal & Democratic 
Services) and Section 151 Officer (Divisional Director - Finance) have had the 
opportunity to input to this report and have cleared it for publication. 

 

Contact person  Matt Betts, Assistant Investments Manager (Tel: 01225 
395420) 

Background papers Data supplied by The WM Company 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
[...]
decisions are reached.   
 
Weighed against this is the fact that the exempt report and appendix contains 
the opinions of Council officers and Panel members.  It also contains details 
of the investment processes/strategies of the investment managers. It would 
not be in the public interest if advisors and officers could not express in 
confidence opinions which are held in good faith and on the basis of the best 
information available. The information to be discussed is also commercially 
sensitive and if disclosed could prejudice the commercial interests of the 
investment managers. 
 
It is also important that the Committee should be able to retain some degree 
of private thinking space while decisions are being made, in order to discuss 
openly and frankly the issues under discussion relating to the investment 
managers in order to make a decision which is in the best interests of the 
Fund’s stakeholders. 
 
 

Page 66



Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2 

 
Access to Information Arrangements 
 
Exclusion of access by the public to Council meetings 
 
 

Information Compliance Ref: 591/13 
 

 

Meeting / Decision Maker: AVON PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PANEL 
 

Date: 4th June 2013 
 

 

Author: Matt Betts 
 

Report/Appendix:  

 
Item 10 – Exempt Report - ASSET ALLOCATION WITHIN EQUITY 
PORTFOLIO 
Exempt Appendix 1 – Proposed Changes to Liquid Growth Portfolio 

 
The Report contains exempt information, according to the categories set out 
in the Local Government Act 1
[...]
ate specifications and selection process 
for the DGF mandates. 

 

 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

That the Investment Panel: 

2.1 Agree the proposed mandate specification at Appendix 1 

2.2 Select their preference for the selection panel makeup from section 5.5 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 99



Printed on recycled paper 2 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The budget provides for investment advice for tendering the DGF mandates.  
 

4 MANDATE SPECIFICATION 

4.1 The proposed mandate specification is included at Exempt Appendix 1. Key 
considerations are as follows: 

(1) Investing in a pooled fund – Because each mandate will be investing in a 
variety of assets the most appropriate investment structure is via a pooled 
fund as this minimises administration requirements for investors. As a pooled 
fund, it is important the fund is of sufficient size so that the Fund does not own 
too large a share of the pooled fund. For that reason the tender will specify a 
minimum size such that if the Avon Pension Fund invests it holds no more 
than 20% at the outset.  

(2) Management style – The Fund is seeking up to two managers with 
complementary and differentiated styles that in aggregate will accomplish 
significant dynamic asset allocation. The Fund will not consider passive asset 
allocators as the rationale for the inclusion of DGFs in the portfolio is to 
increase the scope for dynamic asset allocation. The constraints in the tender 
specification will be minimised to leave it to the discretion of the manager as to 
the style and asset classes they consider to be the best way to achieve the 
investment objectives set out in the mandate specification. This will be 
evaluated as part of the selection process.  

(3) Performance target – The performance target is to achieve equity like returns 
at significantly reduced volatility. The manager will state the benchmark of the 
pooled fund against which performance will be monitored, and justify why they 
believe the benchmark me
[...]
y auditable online procurement portal. 

5.4 The selection meeting can be arranged as:   

(1) A meeting of the full Panel (an extra meeting would be arranged);  

or 

(2) Delegate selection decision to a meeting of a selection panel including 
Officers, JLT and those members of the Panel who wish to attend  

Comments from the Panel on their preference will be sought at the meeting. 

5.5 Proposed dates for an all-day selection meeting to be held in Bath are as follows: 
Monday 30 September, Tuesday 1st October, Wednesday 2nd October, Thursday 
3rd October. 

6 EVALUATION CRITERIA  

6.1 The evaluation of the tenders will adhere strictly and transparently to the tender 
process. The following criteria will be used to evaluate each tender: 

 Investment Process, Philosophy and Style  
 Corporate Governance and Responsible Investment  
 Risk Management and Portfolio Construction  
 Resources  
 Commitment to strategy / asset class 
 Corporate Structure  
 Performance  
 Fees  

  Client service 
 

6.2 The tender questionnaire is designed to specifically address the above criteria and 
the evaluation will be based on the evidence put forward in the tender 
submissions.  

 

 

Page 101



Printed on recycled paper 4 

7 RISK MANAGEMENT  

7.1 A key risk to the Fund is that the investments fail to generate the returns required 
to meet the Fund’s future liabilities.  This risk is managed via the Asset Liability 
Study which determines the appropriate risk adjusted return profile (or strategic 
benchmark) for the Fund. The selection and implementation of new investment 
mandates seeks to achieve the target strategic asset allocation and return profile.  
The Committee has delegated the manager selection and monitoring process to 
the Investment Panel. 

8 EQUALITIES 

8.1 An equalities impact assessment is not necessary. 

9 CONSULTATION 

9.1 N/a 

10 ISSUES TO CONSIDER IN REACHING THE DECISION 

10.1 The issues to consider are contained in the report. 

11 ADVICE S
[...]
 recycled paper 1 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: AVON PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PANEL 

MEETING 
DATE: 

22 May 2013 

TITLE: INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND REPORTING 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Policy and Procedure Note: Monitoring of Investment Mandates 

Exempt Appendix 2 – Example Reporting under RAG framework 

 

 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The increased flexibility within the revised strategic asset allocation, coupled with 
the greater delegations by the Committee to the Panel and Officers, heightens the 
importance of a robust monitoring and reporting framework for investment 
performance. 

1.2 The revised monitoring and reporting arrangements seek to strengthen current 
processes by focusing on the management of risk and performance through 
effective evaluation of investment strategy and investment managers in meeting 
the returns assumed in the strategy. 

1.3 Reporting has been revised to ensure effective transparency whilst providing the 
appropriate level of detail for the Committee and Panel to carry out their 
respective responsibilities. The monitoring framework will continue to evolve as 
risks and mandates change over time. 

 

  

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Investment Panel is asked to: 

2.1 Agree the new monitoring policy and reporting arrangements by Officer to Panel 
and by Panel to Committee as set out in section 6. 

2.2 Note the new arrangements for investment performance monitoring by Officers to 
support the RAG reporting process, as set out in Exempt Appendix 1. 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 107



Printed on recycled paper 2 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The investment returns achieved by the Fund are a key driver for the solvency of 
the Fund and returns for the three years commencing 1 April 2013 will impact the 
next triennial valuation which will set employer contribution rates, to be calculated 
as at 31 March 2016.  
 

 
4 BACKGROUND & CURRENT ARRANGEME
[...]
toring investment performance seek to provide a 
framework for the management of risk and performance through the effective and 
robust evaluation of investment strategy and performance of investment managers. 

5.2 Reporting has been revised to ensure effective transparency and the appropriate 
level of detail is provided for each of the Committee and Panel to carry out their 
responsibilities in this area. 

5.3 The new arrangements are explained below (5.4 to 5.12) and are summarised in a 
brief policy statement in section 6. 

 

 

Page 108



Printed on recycled paper 3 

Monitoring Investment Strategy  

5.4 The asset allocation decision takes into account individual asset class risk/return 
characteristics in determining the most appropriate allocation to achieve the 
aggregate fund risk/return target.  It is important to monitor over the long term how 
asset allocation is contributing to the original investment rationale and whether the 
assumptions remain appropriate given the changing nature of the Fund and the 
investment environment. 

5.5 Under the new governance arrangements  the Committee’s primary  focus is on 
the long term investment strategy, evaluating how far the strategy is achieving 
long term aims and to what extent it remains appropriate (i.e. addressing the right 
risks) over time. To support this, quarterly performance reports to Committee will 
focus more on the strategic performance, and the Fund will introduce an annual 
report to Committee assessing all aspects of the investment strategy (including 
the performance of managers). 

5.6 In addition the Committee’s role is to monitor and challenge the use of tactical 
allocations and therefore tactical decisions will be reported, explained and justified 
in the quarterly performance report to Committee, following consideration by the 
Panel.  A recent example of this in practice was the tactical allocations in the bond 
portfolio undertaken in 2012. 

 

Monitoring Manager Performance 


[...]
the workplan to be included in Committee papers. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 123



Printed on recycled paper 2 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

4 PROVISIONAL WORKPLAN 

4.1 The provisional workplan is as follows: 

 

4.2 The Panel’s workplan will be included in the regular committee report setting out 
the committee’s and pensions section workplans.  This will enable the 
Committee to alter the planned work of the Panel. 

5 RISK MANAGEMENT 

5.1 The Avon Pension Fund Committee is the formal decision-making body for the 
Fund.  As such it has responsibility to ensure adequate risk management 
processes are in place.  It discharges this responsibility by ensuring the Fund 
has an appropriate investment strategy and investment management structure in 
place that is regularly monitored.  The creation of an Investment Panel further 
strengthens the governance of investment matters and contributes to reduced 
risk in these areas. 

6 EQUALITIES 

6.1 An equalities impact assessment is not necessary as the report contains only 
recommendations to note. 

Panel meeting / 
workshop 

Proposed reports 

4 Jun 2013  Review mangers performance to Mar 2013 

 DGF Mandate 

 Liquid Growth portfolio 

 Man Mandate 

 Performance monitoring 
 

18 July 2013  Emerging Markets Mandate 

 Manager Selection 

 Meet the managers workshop (RLAM and Schroder 
Property) 
 

4 Sept 2013  Review mangers performance to Jun 2013 

 Projects arising from Investment Strategy Review 

 Meet the managers workshop (Managers to be 
confirmed) 
 

15 November 2013  Review mangers performance to Sept 2013 

 Projects arising from Investment Strategy Review 

 Meet the managers workshop (Managers to be 
confirmed) 
 

Page 124



Printed on recycled paper 3 

7 CONSULTATION 

7.1 N/a 

8 ISSUES TO CONSIDER IN REACHING THE DECISION 

8.1 This report is for information only. 

9 ADVICE SOUGHT 

9.1 The Council's Monitoring Officer (Divisional Director – Legal and Democratic 
Services) and Section 151 Officer (Divisional Director - Finance) have had the 
opportunity to input to this report and have cleared it for publication. 

 

Contact person  Liz Woodyard, Investments Manager 01225 395306 

Background papers  

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an alternative 
format 

 

Page 125



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES: 22 FEBRUARY 2013
	8 REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 31 MARCH 2013
	Item 8 - Appendix 1
	Item 8 - Appendix 2

	9 MAN MANDATE
	Item 9 - Man mandate EXEMPT
	Item 9 - Appendix 1 EXEMPT
	Item 9  - Appendix 2 EXEMPT

	10 CHANGES TO LIQUID GROWTH PORTFOLIO
	Item 10 - Asset Allocation Within Equity Portfolio EXEMPT
	Item 10 - Appendix 1 EXEMPT

	11 DIVERSIFIED GROWTH MANDATE
	Item 11 - Public Interest Notice EXEMPT APPENDIX
	Item 11 - Appendix 1 EXEMPT

	12 INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND REPORTING
	Item 12 - Appendix 1
	Item 12 - Public Interest Notice EXEMPT APPENDIX 2
	Item 12 - Appendix 2 EXEMPT

	13 WORKPLAN



Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East Somerset Council 

 

 
Page 1 

 

 
AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - INVESTMENT PANEL 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Tuesday, 4th June, 2013, 2.00 pm 

 
Members: Councillor Charles Gerrish (Chair), Councillor Gabriel Batt, Roger Broughton, 
Councillor Nicholas Coombes, Councillor Mary Blatchford and Ann Berresford 
Advisors: Tony Earnshaw (Independent Advisor) and John Finch (JLT Investment 
Consultancy) 
Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Head of Business, Finance and Pensions), Liz 
Woodyard (Investments Manager), Matt Betts (Assistant Investments Manager) and 
Matthew Clapton (Investments Officer) 

 
1 

  
EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
  

2 

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were none. 
  

3 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

There were none. 
  

4 

  
TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

There was none. 
  

5 

  
ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

 

There were none. 
  

6 

  
ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 

Cllr Coombes announced that he was resigning from the Pensions Committee in the 
middle of June because of other commitments, and that he would not be attending 
further meetings of the Panel or Committee. The Chair paid tribute to Cllr Coombes’ 
contributions to the work of the Panel and the Committee over the last two years. 
  

7 

  
MINUTES: 22 FEBRUARY 2013  

 

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

8 

  
REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 31 MARCH 

2013  

 



 

 
Page 2 of 4 

 

The Assistant Investments Manger introduced the report. He drew attention to the 
new section contained in the individual manager reports contained in the JLT report, 
which stated why each particular mandate was included in the portfolio and the 
reasons each manager was selected. 
 
Mr Finch summarised the market background. As shown on page 19 of the agenda, 
recovery had been strong in equities in all regions except emerging markets, yet the 
latter were those where growth was strongest. This apparent paradox was explained 
by the way the indices were constructed; the indices recorded exports, which were 
depressed, but economic growth was in the domestic economies. Most bond 
markets had had a poor quarter, with concerns about inflation still remaining. In the 
latest quarter, every investment manager had had a positive return. This was 
because all the managers in the portfolio did well in rising markets. The only 
manager whose relative performance had fallen short of the benchmark over three 
years was MAN. It was the hedge funds which had struggled most over the past 
three years. 
 
The Chair noted that Schroder Global Equity had underperformed over the year and 
had only just outperformed in the quarter. Mr Finch replied that Schroder’s 
philosophy emphasised value. They had been hit in the past year, but he was 
comfortable with their current progress. He agreed that Schroder tended not to 
perform so well in rising markets, but the value approach tended to work better when 
markets were less strong. 
 
A Member asked about Schroder’s property portfolio. Mr Finch said that the property 
sector was struggling, with no significant rental or capital growth and he does not 
have concerns with this manager. 
 
The Chair asked whether the economic situation had improved since March. Mr 
Finch replied that since the end of the previous quarter bond yields had increased, 
reflecting concerns about the situation in Europe. Markets were also waiting to see 
what the new Governor of the Bank of England would do. There were encouraging 
signs in the US economy and there was even some inflation in Japan. Even so, there 
were plenty of potential shocks in the system. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, Officers confirmed that no rebalancing of 
the Equity:Bond allocation had taken place and was not required at present. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
  

9 

  
MAN MANDATE  

 

RESOLVED that, the Committee having been satisfied that the public interest would 
be better served by not disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the 
provisions of section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following two items of business because of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act as amended. 
 
Following discussion, the Panel RESOLVED on a course of action in relation to this 
matter. 
 



 

 
Page 3 of 4 

 

  
10 

  
CHANGES TO LIQUID GROWTH PORTFOLIO  

 

The Investments Manager presented the report.  
 
Following discussion, the Panel RESOLVED on a course of action in relation to this 
matter.  
 
  

11 

  
DIVERSIFIED GROWTH MANDATE  

 

The Assistant Investments Manager presented the report. Members were invited to 
approve the mandate specification contained in exempt Appendix 1 and to agree one 
of the options for the selection meeting given in paragraph 5.4 of the report. 
 
A Member suggested it would be helpful to seek information about fees and to ask 
those tendering for the mandate to justify their fees. 
 
Two Members expressed a preference for the selection meeting to comprise the full 
Panel. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. To agree the proposed mandate specification in exempt Appendix 1. 

 
2. That the selection meeting should be arranged as a meeting of the full Panel. 

  
12 

  
INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND REPORTING  

 

The Assistant Investments Manager presented the report. He said that recent 
changes to the Fund’s structure and delegation arrangements heightened the 
importance of a robust monitoring and reporting framework. There were two things to 
be monitored: strategic performance and the performance of individual managers. It 
was proposed that quarterly reports to the Committee would focus more on strategic 
performance and that an annual report to Committee on all aspects of investment 
strategy would be introduced. The monitoring of individual managers had been 
delegated to the Panel. It was proposed that the normal quarterly reports on 
manager performance would be supplemented by Red Amber Green (RAG) 
reporting as demonstrated in Exempt Appendix 2. 
 
Members agreed that it was essential to know the direction of travel of managers as 
well as their current RAG rating. 
 
A Member wondered whether managers should be given more time to state their 
case at meet the manager meetings. Another Member suggested they should not; it 
was useful to test whether managers could explain what they were doing and why 
they were doing it simply and concisely.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. To agree the new monitoring policy and reporting arrangements by Officers to 

Panel and by Panel to Committee as set out in section 6 of the report. 



 

 
Page 4 of 4 

 

 
2. To note the new arrangements for investment performance monitoring by 

Officers to support the RAG reporting process, as set out in Appendix 1. 
  

13 

  
WORKPLAN  

 

RESOLVED to note the workplan to be included in Committee papers. 
  
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.35 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


